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Recent updates to the Encroachment Permits Manual

SECTION TITLE
100 The Permit Function
201.2 Permit Application Fee
201.2A Fee Exempt Encroachment Permits
201.2B Fee Calculations
201.2C Billing and Past Due Accounts
201.4 Tracking / Encroachment Permit Number
201.6 Tracking Encroachment Permit Applications
203.5 Cal/OSHA Safety Requirements
205.2 This section was left blank intentionally
205.3 Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Approval
206.1 Encroachment Permit Report (Diary)
207.2 Specific Instructions for Inspection Staff
500.1 Adopt-A-Highway
500.5 Chain Installer Operations
501.3A On-Premise Advertising Displays
501.7 Banners and Decorations
501.14 Double Permit
502 Drainage
503.5F Facilities
504 Fences (New or Modification)
505.2B Vibrators
510 Road Approaches and Driveways
511.3 Rider to Modify Work
601.2 Utility Wireless Installations
601.3 SAFE Telephones
602.4B Utility Crossing Encroachments within Access-Controlled Right-of-Way
603.6 Installation Methods
603.6A Trenchless Construction
700 Agreements
AppendixB  TOC
Appendix E Guidelines for Traffic Signal Controllers and Inspection
Appendix E Survey Grid (TR-0151)
AppendixE  TOC
Appendix F TOC
Appendix G District Encroachment Permits Offices
Appendix H Encroachment Permit Fee Schedule
AppendixH  TOC
Appendix K TOC
Appendix K Advertising Displays (AD)
Appendix K Driveway - Commercial (RC) (TR-0444)
Appendix K Driveway - Reconstruction (RM) (TR-0445)
Appendix K Driveway - Single Family (RS) (TR-0446)
Appendix K Filming Provisions - Aircraft (FS1) (TR-0441)
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04/22/2022

SECTION

TITLE

Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K

Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix D
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix D
201.5
202.3
202.4
202.5
205.3
500B
500.7
503.1
506.3D
514.4

515.2
515.3
600
601.3
602.6

602.6C
603

603.2A
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K

Appendix D

Filming Permit - Flow of Traffic and Traffic Breaks (FI) (TR-0440)
Filming Permit General Provisions (TR-0437)

Filming Permit - Minimal or No Impact to Moving Traffic (FO) (TR-0439)
Filming Permit — Non-Highway Facility (FF) (TR-0438)

Filming Permit - Pyrotechnics, Stunts, Access-Controlled Highways, etc. (FS2) (TR-
0442)
Filming Permit - Traffic Control on Conventional Highways (FL) (TR-0443)

Filming Permit - Wetdowns (TR-0169)

Traffic Signal Controller Assembly

Utility Overhead Provisions (OH) (TR-0162)

Special Event Special Provisions

Utility Underground Provisions (UG) (TR-0163)

Standard Encroachment Permit Application (DOT TR-0100)

Encroachment Permit General Provisions (TR-0045)

Adopt-A-Highway Permit Special Provisions (TR-0156)

Encroachment Permit Applicant: Contractor(s) Authorization Form (DOT TR-0429)
Processing Encroachment Permit Applications

Quality Management Assessment Process (Previously “Oversight Projects”)
Traffic Signal Controller Assemblies

Registered Engineer’s Seal and Signature

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Approval

Vertical and/or Horizontal Clearance Changes

Active Transportation Infrastructure Projects

Filming on the Interstate System

Tree Pruning (Trimming) and/or Removal

Special Events within Access-controlled Right-of-way, Toll Bridges, and the
Interstate System
Traffic Signal Controller Assemblies

Payment for Traffic Signal Control Equipment
Introduction
SAFE Telephones

Utility Encroachments, General Construction, and Vegetation Management on
Scenic Highways
Vegetation Management

Utility Types, Wired Broadband Facility, and Installation Requirements
Telecommunications and Wired Broadband Facilities
Encroachment Permit Tree Removal Request (TR-0168)
Guidelines For Traffic Signal Controllers and Inspection
Adopt A Highway Special Provisions (TR-0156)
Encroachment Permit General Provisions

Filming — Traffic Collison Reconstruction

Tree Pruning (Trimming) and Chemical Application (TR-0159)
Tree Removal (TR-171)

Utility Annual Provisions (TR-0160)

Utility Underground Provisions (UG) (TR-0163)

Wildfire Mitigation Enhanced Vegetation Management Tree Pruning Special
Provisions (TR-0419)
Encroachment Permit Administrative Route Slip (TR-0154)
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12/18/2019
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10/03/2019
10/03/2019
10/03/2019
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SECTION

TITLE

Appendix K
Appendix K

Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix E
Appendix E
521
503.5A
501.10A
500.10
304.3
303
302
301
206.4A
202.4
20211
Chapter 1
Appendix K
Appendix D
Chapter 200
Appendix F
Chapter 600
Appendix K
514
514.1
Table 5.22
516.9
Appendix E
508.5
603.5

604
604.1
Appendix H
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
603.5

Law Enforcement Surveillance Devices
Traffic Signal Controller Assembly

Rolling Traffic Breaks

Filming - Wetdown

Filming - Traffic Control (FL)

Filming - No Moving Traffic (FO)

Typical Trench Details

H-Support Diagram for Aerial Crossings

Signs

Intermittent Traffic Control/Driving Shot with CHP Escort
Dedication of Public and Private Property to Caltrans
QMAP (Previously Oversight) Projects

Final Determination and Costs

Encroachments Within Access-controlled Right-of-Way
Encroachments Within Any State Highway Right-of-Way
Approval of Exceptions

Closing Permit Files

Traffic Controller Assemblies

Work Plan for a Temporary Pedestrian Access Route
The Permit Function

EP General Provisions (TR-0045)

Permit Engineering Evaluation Report (PEER) (TR-0112)
Processing Permits

Encroachment Permit File & Plan Set Archiving Guidelines
Utility Permits (Updates related to the revised Chapter 17 of the PDPM)
EP General Provisions (TR-0045)

Special Events

Conditions and General Requirements for Special Events
Encroachment Package for Special Events Permits
Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS)

Trench Detail (TR-0153)

Grading

Service Connections, Potholing, Modifications, Joint Pole Work and Miscellaneous
Utility Work
Annual Utility Maintenance — Permit Code UE

Encroachment Permit Annual Utility Maintenance Provisions — Permit Code UM
Encroachment Permit Fee Schedule

Encroachment Permit Annual Utility Provisions (TR-0160)

Encroachment Permit Overhead Utility Provisions (TR-0162)

Encroachment Permit Utility Maintenance Provisions (TR-0161 — Discontinued)

Service connections, Potholing, Modifications and Miscellaneous Utility Work
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07/16/2018
07/16/2018
07/16/2018
07/16/2018
07/16/2018
07/16/2018
06/21/2018
05/24/2018
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03/22/2018
01/12/2018
01/12/2018
01/08/2018

01/08/2018
01/08/2018
01/08/2018
01/08/2018
01/08/2018
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SECTION TITLE
Figure 1.1 Overview of the permitting process for simple Encroachment Permit Application
Packages (EPAP)
201 Application Procedure
2011 Application Forms and Documents
201.5 Processing Encroachment Permit Applications
202.5A Registered Engineer’s Seal and Signature on Utility Plans
511 Rider
500.3I Parklets
Appendix E Deputy Directive 23-R2, Roles and Responsibilities for Development of Projects on
the State Highway System
Appendix D Standard Encroachment Permit Application (TR-0100)
Appendix K EP General Provisions (TR-0045)
Appendix H  Temporary Traffic Control Systems ("T" sheets)
301 Approval of exceptions by Headquarters Division of Design, Chief
302 Encroachments within any State Highway Right-of-Way
303 Encroachments within Access-Controlled Right-of-Way
520 Groundwater Monitoring Wells
514.1 Conditions and General Requirements for Special Events
Appendix K Tree Pruning (Trimming) and Chemical Application Special Provisions (TR-0159)
Table 6.5 Additional Encasement Requirements for Utility Facilities Located on Bridges
Table 6.6A Requirements for telecommunication encroachments on all highway rights-of-way
500.2 Landscape Administrative Permits
Appendix K Stormwater Special Provisions for Minimal or no Impact
Chapter 600  Utility Permits
Appendix K Encroachment Permit Steel Plate Bridging Utility Provisions (TR-0157)
Appendix K Encroachment Permit Uncased High Pressure Natural Gas Pipeline Special
Provisions (TR-0158)
Appendix K Encroachment Permit Annual Utility Provisions (TR-0160)
Appendix K Encroachment Permit Utility Maintenance Provisions (TR-0161)
Appendix K Encroachment Permit Underground Ultility Provisions (TR-0163)
108.1 Oversight Projects vs Encroachment Permit Projects
202.1 General Criteria for Evaluation of Encroachment Permit Applications
Appendix F Encroachment Permit File & Plan Set Microfilming Guidelines
508.12 Law Enforcement Surveillance Devices
Appendix K Law Enforcement Surveillance Devices Special Provisions (TR-0409)
Table 6.1A Requirements for Longitudinal Telecommunication Encroachments on controlled
access right-of-way
Table BB Broadband Encroachments within Controlled Access right-of-way
Table 5.1A Administrative Permit Codes
Table 5.1B Specific Permit Codes
Table 5.2A ADA Certification by Responsible Functional Office
Table 5.2B ADA Certification by the District Office of Encroachment Permits
500.2 Landscape Administrative Permits
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01/08/2018
01/08/2018
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10/02/17
09/21/17

09/21/17

09/01/17
09/01/17
07/12/2017
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07/12/2017
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04/04/2017
04/04/2017
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04/04/2017
04/04/2017
04/04/2017
04/04/2017
04/04/2017
04/04/2017
03/21/2017
03/21/2017
03/21/2017
01/26/2017
06/05/2015
06/05/2015
04/18/2015
04/18/2015

SECTION

TITLE

500.2A
500.2B
500.2C
500.2D
500.5
500.6A
500.6B
506
508.6
509
Appendix K
Appendix K
Appendix K
407

Appendix K

Appendix K
Appendix K
510.4
510.5
Table 5.21
Appendix J
304
201.2
201.2C
201.5
202.3A
205.1
206
206A
206.1
206.4A
Appendix E
Appendix D
Appendix D
Section 207
202.5
202.5A
608
Table 6.4

Transportation Art - Permit Code AP

Gateway Monuments - Permit Code GM

Community Identification - Permit Code 1D

Blue Star Memorial Highways and Roadside Memorials - Permit Code MM
Chain Installer Operations - Permit Code CN

Newspaper Vending Machines

Safety Roadside Rest Areas and Vista Points

Landscape

Mowing Grass by Adjacent Property Owners

Outdoor Advertising Visibility Improvement - Permit Code OA

Tree (Pruning) Trimming and Chemical Application Special Provisions (TR-0159)
Tree Removal Special Provisions (TR-0171)

Rolling Traffic Breaks Special Provisions (TR-0407)

Aerially Deposited Lead (ADL) Management Guidance for Encroachment Permit
Projects

Hazardous Materials and Hazardous Waste Management Special Provisions (TR-
0408)

EP General Provisions (TR-0045)

Rolling Traffic Breaks Special Provisions (TR-0407)
Single Family and Agricultural Driveways

Standards for Road Approaches and Driveways

Minimum Standards for Road Approaches and Driveways
Road Connections and Driveways

Appeal of permit denial

Permit Application Fee

Billing and Overdue Accounts

Processing Applications

Pre-Approved Cooperative Agreements

Permits Approved by Districts

Permit Inspection and Enforcement

Citing of Permit Violations

Encroachment Permit Report (Diary)

Closing out permit files

Electrical Equipment Price List

Payment Bond of State Highway Encroachment Permittee (TR-0018)
Performance Bond of State Highway Encroachment Permittee (TR-0001)
Time Reporting and Charging Instructions

Registered Engineer’s Seal and Signature

Registered Engineer’s Seal and Signature on Utility Plans
Encroachments on structures

Additional requirements for utility facilities located on bridges
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03/11/2015

11/10/2014
09/23/2014

06/05/2014

08/02/2013

SECTION

TITLE

Appendix D

304.1
Memo

Appendix B

514

Standard Encroachment Permit Application (TR-0100)

EP Fee Calculation Sheet (TR-0406)

Certification of Compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act (TR-0405)
Reconsideration Request to the District Director

Visibility Improvement Request during declared droughts

Memorandum of Agreement among the California Highway Patrol, the California
Department of Transportation and the California Film Commission: Filming on
Caltrans’ properties

Special Events (restored to the pre-July 2013 edition)
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